
THE LONDON GAZETTE, 24 SEPTEMBER, 1957 5591

IRON AflMO STEEL ACT, 1953.
PURSUANT to section 50 of the Iron and Steel

Act, 1949, as continued1 in force by paragraph 15
of the First Schedule to1 the ton and1 Steel Act,
1953, the Iron and Steel Holding and Realisation,
Agency announce that, by reason of. the sale of the
whole of the issued share capital of Raine &
Company Limited, that Company andi William Firth'
& Company Limited, have ceased to be publicly-
owned1 companies within, the meaning of section. 59
of the Iron and1 Steel Act, I'949.

Dated this 19th day of September, 1957.
S. S. WODLISON, Secretary, Iron and Steel Holding

(270) and Realisation Agency.

EASTERN GAS BOARD.
(CAMBRIDGE DIVISION.)

•Ely Distinct.
Declaration of Calorific Value.

IN pursuance of Regulation, 3 of the Gas
((Declaration; of Calorific Value) Regulationis, 1949,
as amended by the Gas (Declaration of Calorific
Value) (Amendment) (Regulations, '1951, Eastern Gas
Board hereby give notice (that the calorific value of
gas *which they intend to supply in the district
supplied from the Gas Works at Ely in the county
of Cambridge is 480 British Thermal Units per cubic
foot and that the date an which ithey will supply
gas of this calorific value in that district is the
1st day of January, 1958.

By Order of die Boand.
R. (H. EPPS, Secretary.

2, The Abbey Garden,
Westminster, S.WJ1.

2,3'rd' September, 4957.
(0911)

EASTERN GAS /BOARD.
(CAMBRIDGE DIVISION.)

MildenihaU District.
Declaration of Calorific Value.

IN pursuance of Regulation 2 of the Gas
(Declaration .of Calorific Value) (Regulations, 1949,
as amended by the Gas (Declaration of Calorific
Value) i(Amendment) Regulations, 1951, Eastern, Gas
Board hereby give notice that the calorific value of

gas which they intend to supply in the district
supplied from the 'Gas Works at Mildenhall in the
county of Suffolk is 480 British Thermal1 Units pea:
cubic foot and that the date on which they will
supply gas of this calorific value in that district is
the 1st day of January, '.1958.

By (Order of the Boaid.
R. H. BPPS, Secretary.

2, The Abbey Garden,
Westminster, S.W.I.

2,3rd September, 1957.
(092)

EASTERN GAS BOARD.
(CAMBRIDGE DIVISION.)

Soham 'District.
Declaration of Calorific Value.

IN pursuance of Regulation 2 of the Gas
(Declaration of Calorific Value) Regulations, 1949,
as amended by the Gas (Declaration of Calorific
Value) (Amendment) Regulations, 1951, Eastern Gas
Board hereby give notice that the calorific value of
gas which they intend to supply in the district
supplied' from tine Gas Works at Soham in the
county of Cambridge is 480 British Thermal Units
per cubic foot and that the date on which they will
supply gas of this calorific value in that district is
the list day of January, U958.

By Order of the1 Board1.
R. H. 'EPPS, Secretary.

2, The Abbey Garden,
Westminster,

23>rd' September, 119517.
(093)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF WALLASEY.
CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the County Borough
Council of Wallasey intend after the expiration of
one calendar month from the date of the publication
of this notice to apply to the Minister of Housing
and Local Government for confirmation of Byelaws
made by the Council for the regulation of offensive
trades, businesses or manufactures in the County
Borough of Wallasey.
(186) A. G. HARRISON. Town Clerk, Wallasey.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-nGiREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th September, 1957

Period

1st to 15th September,
1957

period in |j954

1st January to 15th
September, 1957 ...

Corresponding J ]Q«
period in ^1954

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

2
33
21
12

254
1,118

523
205

Animals
attacked

7
33
21
13

280
1,201

549
226

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—1

1

6
8
4
4

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—106
277

2,100
1,903

561
956

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

finned

1
19

—.

40
99
6

12

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

337
5,894
_

7,039
18,351

956
1,318

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

30
30
2
3

581
487
383
594

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

38
36
49
42

690
565

1,107
1,136

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

1
6
9
6

135
100
260
231

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
17th September, 1957. . ,


