IRON AND STEEL ACT, 1953.

PURSUANT to section 50 of the Iron and Steel PURSUANT to section 50 of the Iron and Steel Act, 1949, as continued in force by paragraph 15 of the First Schedule to the Iron and Steel Act, 1953, the Iron and Steel Holding and Realisation Agency announce that, by reason of the sale of the whole of the issued share capital of Raine & Company Limited, that Company and William Firth & Company Limited, have ceased to be publicly-owned companies within the meaning of section 59 of the Iron and Steel Act, 1949.

Dated this 19th day of September, 1957.

S. S. WILLSON, Secretary, Iron and Steel Holding (270) and Realisation Agency.

EASTERN GAS BOARD.

(CAMBRIDGE DIVISION.)

Elv District.

Declaration of Calorific Value.

IN pursuance of Regulation 3 of the Gas (Declaration of Calorific Value) Regulations, 1949, as amended by the Gas (Declaration of Calorific Value) (Amendment) Regulations, 1951, Eastern Gas Board hereby give notice that the calorific value of gas which they intend to supply in the district supplied from the Gas Works at Ely in the county of Cambridge is 480 British Thermal Units per cubic foot and that the date on which they will supply gas of this calorific value in that district is the 1st day of January, 1958.

By Order of the Board

By Order of the Board.

R. H. EPPS, Secretary.

2, The Abbey Garden, Westminster, S.W.1.

23rd September, 1957. (091)

EASTERN GAS BOARD.

(CAMBRIDGE DIVISION.) Mildenhall District.

Declaration of Calorific Value.

IN pursuance of Regulation 2 of the Gas (Declaration of Calorific Value) Regulations, 1949, as amended by the Gas (Declaration of Calorific Value) (Amendment) Regulations, 1951, Eastern Gas Board hereby give notice that the calorific value of

gas which they intend to supply in the district supplied from the Gas Works at Mildenhall in the county of Suffolk is 480 British Thermal Units per cubic foot and that the date on which they will supply gas of this calorific value in that district is the 1st day of January, 1958.

By Order of the Board.

R. H. EPPS, Secretary.

2, The Abbey Garden, Westminster, S.W.1.

23rd September, 1957. (092)

EASTERN GAS BOARD. (CAMBRIDGE DIVISION.)

Soham District.

Declaration of Calorific Value.

IN pursuance of Regulation 2 of the Gas (Declaration of Calorific Value) Regulations, 1949, as amended by the Gas (Declaration of Calorific Value) (Amendment) Regulations, 1951, Eastern Gas Board hereby give notice that the calorific value of gas which they intend to supply in the district supplied from the Gas Works at Soham in the county of Cambridge is 480 British Thermal Units per cubic foot and that the date on which they will supply gas of this calorific value in that district is the 11st day of January, 1958.

By Order of the Board.

By Order of the Board.

R. H. EPPS, Secretary.

2, The Abbey Garden, Westminster, S.W.1.

23rd September, 11957. (093)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF WALLASEY. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the County Borough Council of Wallasey intend after the expiration of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Byelaws made by the Council for the regulation of offensive trades, businesses or manufactures in the County Borough of Wallasey.

(186) A. G. HARRISON, Town Clerk, Wallasey.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th September, 1957

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1957	2 33 21 12	2 33 21 13	_ _ 1 1		1 19 —	337 5,894 —	30 30 2 3	38 36 49 42	1 6 9 6
September, 1957 Corresponding period in 1956 1955 1954	254 1,118 523 205	280 1,201 549 226	6 8 4 4	2,100 1,903 561 956	40 99 6 12	7,039 18,351 956 1,318	581 487 383 594	690 565 1,107 1,136	135 100 260 231